
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Scrutiny Board 
4 June 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Mak Singh 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Julia Cleary 
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting(s) (Pages 3 - 14) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 

Authorities (Pages 15 - 52) 
 

6 Work programme (Pages 53 - 74) 
 [To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.] 

 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS 
 
7 Consultation on All Age Travel Assistance Policy (To Follow) 
 [Adrian Leach, Head of SEND, to present report] 

 

8 The Forward Plan  
 [To consider any items for pre decision scrutiny]. 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 9 April 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Martin Waite 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sweetman. Cllr Bolshaw attended as 
substitute.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for all of the work done throughout the last municipal year.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 

 

 
4 Minutes of the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee 25 February 2019 

The Board considered the minutes of the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 February 2019.  
 
Concern was expressed that the meeting was not quorate and that this could indicate 
that scrutiny was not being taken seriously.  
 
The Chair stated that it was due to how the legislation was written and that steps 
were being taken to try and address the problems through the governance 
procedures. The Chair stated that it was hoped that in the future the WMCA O&SC 
would start to bring updates back to each constituent authority.  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
The Board queried how many times the meetings were inquorate, and it was stated 
that this happened quite regularly but that turnout was better in the working groups.  
 
The Board considered that it should be noted that these bodies are deemed 
important and that if they are constituted in such a way that there are issues such as 
being inquorate, then these issues needed to be addressed. Public money was going 
into these groups and it needed to be used productively. A board member stated that 
he had been involved in county wide organisations for a long time and that they had 
ended because they were not accountable, and it seemed probable that not many 
members of the public would know what the WMCA was or what it did.  
 
It was agreed that concerns about governance arrangements needed to be fed back 
to the WMCA O&S Committee.  
  
The Chair noted that there were only two Scrutiny Officers for the WMCA O&SC and 
that other councils including Wolverhampton were often asked to help with the 
administration of meetings. 
 
The Board also noted that to amend the quorum of the WMCAO&SC would require 
intervention from central government as it could not be done locally.  
 
Resolved: That concerns regarding the governance arrangements of the WMCA 
O&S be fed back. 
 

5 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6 The Call-In Process and Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
The Board considered the recent call-in and the processes that were currently in 
place for dealing with call-ins. 
 
The Board considered that the procedure rules needed to be looked at and that in 
the future a reason for the call-in had to be specified.  
 
The Board also considered that clarification was required around the exclusion of the 
press and public from meetings.  
 
Resolved: That a scrutiny working group be convened to consider the call-in 
procedure.  
 

7 Cyber Security 
 
 
The Board welcomed Gail Rider, Head of ICT to the meeting.  
 

The Director of Governance who was the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) had 

recommended a report be presented to Scrutiny Board to provide an overview and 

understanding of how Cyber security was managed within the authority. The report 

included information on the robustness of processes and preventative measures that 

were in place, an overview of the authorities’ cloud storage approach and the on-

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

going roadmap that assured constant and up to date approaches to new threats and 

challenges. 
 
It was stated that the Council was a Microsoft partner which meant that any 
processes were supportive and progressive. 
 
The Council adopted a cloud first approach, but this wasn’t always an option as 
some applications were not be cloud ready. The cloud was provided by Microsoft, 
which was one of the most secure and the Council only paid for what it used. There 
was a secondary data centre in Stafford and a proportion of what the Council run 
was replicated there.  
 
The Council took a very preventative approach to cyber security and it was stated 
that there had been four attempted attacks since Christmas, all of which had been 
stopped.  
 
It was confirmed that the Council did apply patches regularly and was continuously 
updating firewalls and antivirus software whilst also working closely with partners 
including the Information Governance team.  
 
The Council’s cyber security had been assessed and once deemed to be one of the 
safest in the region. 
 
The Board queried the use of multiple and often very complex passwords and it was 
confirmed that the Council’s password policy was currently under review and that the 
team were aware that it could not be overly secure as this might make it harder for 
people to use the services on offer. 
 
The Board considered the issue of the phishing campaigns that had been carried out 
by Information Governance. The first had been carried out in October 2017 with 608 
emails being opened and 500 employees attempting to click on link. The more recent 
exercise had resulted in 93% of emails not being opened and only 4% attempted to 
click on the link. 
 
The question was raised as to what were the big-ticket issues that could really cause 
problems if we got them wrong such as a sustained denial of service attack (if 
services went down for a long time), the safeguarding of data or problems with the 
urban traffic control centre for the black country including the threat of hostile actors 
trying to take it down. 
 
It was stated that the Council was looking at every single service it had and every 
application including where it sat, how it was backed up and how it was secured. The 
Head of ICT stated that she had managed to obtain match funding to put in additional 
controls. The Head of ICT stated that in relation to the Urban Traffic Control System 
she would expect that this was replicated in Stafford with the servers based here.  
 
It was noted that the Urban Traffic Control System worked off a mobile network and 
the question was raised as to whether this could be interfered with. The Head of ICT 
stated that she would investigate this and provide a response later.   
 
The Board raised the issue of interfering with as well as stealing data. Data sharing 
was becoming more important, with organisations such as the Fire Authority working 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

with the police and possible funding from the government being provided to create a 
data hub. 
 
Also, of concern were areas such as the linking of internet-based devises such as 
when your doorbell rang and can you could see who was there on your phone.  The 
concern focused around the fact that security had not always been built into the 
systems within the systems.  
 
The Board considered flood risk defences and whether they could provide a 
backdoor into higher level systems. It was thought that the Council needed to be 
aware of where it set the levels of what was allowed on everything and that nothing 
should be allowed onto the network until the Council were certain that it was as safe 
as it could be.  
 
The Board queried how the Council monitored the people that had access to 
information and how it would manage a disgruntled employee with access to 
sensitive data.  
 
The Head of ICT stated that the Council had to have trust in employees but that 
where a department was perhaps going through a restructure certain rights may be 
removed from certain individuals if there was deemed to be a risk.   
 
The Board considered what the cost to the Council would be if there was a major 
cyber attack including all the legal implications linked to breaches of data protection 
regulations.  
 
The Board considered that as councillors, they were all now responsible for the data 
they held and that they needed to be more focused on the issues.  
 
The Board queried how cyber security linked into emergency planning and resilience.  
It was stated that the Council’s ICT team worked very closely with the Emergency 
Planning and Resilience Team and that the work currently being undertaken would 
produce a report highlighting any gaps and options for fixing them. 
 
The Head of Governance stated that every service in the Council had a business 
continuity plan and that turnaround times had been identified with the resilience 
team. Levels of priority had also been identified and had all been refreshed in the last 
month.  
 
The Board considered that as councillors, they took on a lot of case work and the this 
made them data controllers and responsible for the data they held on residents. It 
was noted that everyone had different ways of dealing with this data and different 
hardware with different levels of security and it as queried whether a cloud-based 
solution could be put in place for councillor casework. 
 
The Head of ICT stated that any casework carried out on Council supplied equipment 
would be secure and that she could investigate the possibility of a home devise and 
cloud stora
[...]
 
4 June 2019 
 

  

Report title Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities 

  
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Cabinet Member for Governance 
 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Deputy Managing Director 

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee(s) Julia Cleary 

Tel 

Email 

Scrutiny and Systems Manager 

01902 555046 

Julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Strategic Executive Board 21 May 2019 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
(a) That the publication of new statutory guidance be noted. 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/PROTECT/RESTRICTED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To update Scrutiny Board on the new Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in 

Local and Combined Authorities issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government in May 2019. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Guidance seeks to ensure that local authorities and combined authorities are aware 

of the purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looks like, how to conduct 

it effectively and the benefits it can bring. 

 

2.2 The Guidance includes a number of policies and practices that authorities should adopt 

or should consider adopting when deciding how to carry out their overview and scrutiny 

functions. 

 

2.3 The guidance recognises that authorities approach scrutiny in different ways and have 

different processes and procedures in place, and that what might work well for one 

authority might not work well in another. 

 

2.4 The Guidance is classed as statutory which means that Local authorities and combined 

authorities must have regard to it when exercising their functions. The phrase ‘must have 

regard’, when used in this context, does not mean that the sections of Guidance have to 

be followed in every detail, but that they should be followe
[...]
ced. Scrutiny officers may act as a link between scrutiny members and council 

officers when required to ensure that there is a clear understanding of why and for what 

purpose the information is required.  

 

6.3 Regulations already exist regarding timeframes within which executives should comply 

with requests for certain types of information from a scrutiny member (ten clear working 

days). 

  

7.0 National and regional Matters 

  

7.1 Scrutiny must be aware of the context in which it is operating and seek to understand 

how national and regional issues may impact Wolverhampton.  There are direct 

implications here regarding the West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and how we work in partnership with this and other organisations to 

ensure the best for the City.  

 

8.0 Selection of chairs 

 

8.1 The Guidance at section 32 confirms that the method for selecting committee chairs is 

the prerogative of the local authority and its constitution. However, it is recommended 

that each authority should consider taking a vote by secret ballot.   

 

8.2 The Guidance also considers the importance of ensuring the independence of the 

committee and that a committee chair should not preside over scrutiny of their relative. 

 

9.0 Training 

 

9.1 The Scrutiny Team recently met with the Organisational Development Team to consider 

training for scrutiny councillors and it was agreed that a new approach may be needed to 

engage better with councillors.  

  

9.2 The Scrutiny Manager has approached the Centre for Public Scrutiny with a view to 

arranging a one-day conference at the Civic Offices. The conference could also be open 

to other neighbouring authorities to attend depending on numbers. The event would 

provide a number of workshops for councillors to attend thus moving away from the one-

off, single topic training courses. The event would also provide an opportunity for officers 

to attend and work with coun
[...]
mation it holds, it 
should give serious consideration to whether that information could be 
shared in closed session. 

Page 39



 

20 

c) How to encourage compliance with the request – scrutiny committees will 
want to frame their approach on a case by case basis. For contentious issues, 
committees might want to emphasise the opportunity their request gives the 
organisation to ‘set the record straight’ in a public setting; and 
 

d) Who to approach – a committee might instinctively want to ask the Chief 
Executive or Managing Director of an organisation to appear at an evidence 
session, however it could be more beneficial to engage front-line staff when 
seeking operational-level detail rather than senior executives who might only be 
able to talk in more general terms. When making a request to a specific 
individual, the committee should consider the type of information it is seeking, 
the nature of the organisation in question and the authority’s pre-existing 
relationship with it. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Following ‘the Council Pound’ 
Scrutiny committees will often have a keen interest in ‘following the 
council pound’, i.e. scrutinising organisations that receive public funding 
to deliver goods and services. 
 
Authorities should recognise the legitimacy of this interest and, where 
relevant, consider the need to provide assistance to scrutiny members 
and their support staff to obtain information from organisations the 
council has contracted to deliver services. In particular, when agreeing 
contracts with these bodies, authorities should consider whether it 
would be appropriate to include a requirement for them to supply 
information to or appear before scrutiny committees. 
 

Page 40



 

21 

6. Planning Work 

47. Effective scrutiny should have a defined impact on the ground, with the committee 
making recommendations that will make a tangible difference to the work of the 
authority. To have this kind of impact, scrutiny committees ne
[...]
e room led by the Chair highlighted the key 
issues, and the Chair then put those points to the company representatives.  
 
At the end of the meeting, the public asked questions of the bus company representative 
in a 20-minute plenary item. 
 
The meeting was fractious, but the planning carried out to prepare for this – by channelling 
issues through discussion and using the Chair to mediate the questioning – made things 
easier. Some attendees were initially frustrated by this structure, but the company 
representative was more open and less defensive than might otherwise have been the 
case.  
 
The meeting also motivated the company to revise its communications plan to become 
more responsive to this kind of challenge, part of which involved a commitment to feed 
back to the scrutiny committee on the recommendations it made on the night. 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Scrutiny Work Programme 

Scrutiny Board 

The Board will have responsibility for scrutiny functions as they relate to: 
 
Combined Authority, Future Customer, Future Performance and Communications 
 

Date of  
Meeting 
 

Item Description Lead Report 
Author 
 

Notes 

4 June 2019 
 

Consultation on All Age Travel Assistance 
Policy 
 
Newly released Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities 
 
 
 
 
 

Nicola Harris 
 
 
Ministry of 
Housing, 
Communities and 
Local 
Government 

 

9 July 2019 
 

Volunteering in the City (Provisional) 
 
 
 
 
 

 Cllr Philip Bateman recommended this 
as an item at SCE Scrutiny Panel, see 
minutes 20 Nov 2018 for description.   

10 September 
2019 
 

Portfolio Holder Question and Answer Session. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 N
o: 6



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

8 October 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

10 December 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

14 January 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

10 March 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

21 April 2020 
 
 
 

Cyber 
[...]
 
To approve the Treasury 
Management Activity Monitoring 
Quarter Three 2019-2020. 
 

All Wards Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 3 Mar 
2020 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Louise Miles 
Cabinet Member 
for Resources 

Alison Shannon  
Chief Accountant  
Tel: 01902 
554451 

 

Education 
 

Consultation on All Age Travel 
Assistance Policy 
To approve to proceed to 
consultation on the Travel Assistance 
Policy principles following feedback 
from initial public engagement. 

 

All Wards Cabinet 10 Jul 
2019 
 

Open 
 

Councillor Dr 
Michael 
Hardacre 
Cabinet Member 
for Education 
and Skills 

Adrian Leach 
Head of SEND 
 

Green Park School - Significant 
Change Proposal 
To consider the outcomes of Pre-
publication Consultation and 
Representation and make a final 
decision on the proposed permanent 
expansion of Green Park School. 
 

All Wards Cabinet 10 Jul 
2019 
 

Open 
 

Councillor Dr 
Michael 
Hardacre 
Cabinet Member 
for Education 
and Skills 

Adrian Leach 
Head of SEND  
Tel: 01902 
551469 

P
age 80



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Title of key decision: 
 

Wards affected: Decision to be 
taken by and 
date: 

Public or 
private: 

Lead Cabinet 
Member: 

Employee to 
contact: 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions: 21 May 2019 Page 7 of 17 

 

 

Adult Services 
 

Joint Dementia Strategy 
To approve and endorse the updated 
Joint Dementia Strategy 2019-2024. 

All Wards Cabinet 5 Jun 
2019 
 

Open 
 

Councillor Linda 
Leach 
Cabinet Member 
for Adults 
 

Susan Eagle 
Commissioning 
Officer 
 

 

Children's Services 
 

Youth Justice Plan 2019-2020 
To approve the Youth Justice Plan 
for 2019-2020. 

All Wards Cabinet 10 Jul 
2019 
 

Open 
 

Councillor John 
C Reynolds 
Cabinet Member 
for Children and 
Young People 
 
 

Rachel King 
Head of Service 
Specialist 
Support 
 

The House Project 
To approve the House Project. 

All Wards Cabinet 10 Jul 
2019 
 

Open 
 

Councillor John 
C Reynolds 
Cabinet Member 
for Children and 
Young People 
 

Alison H
[...]
Harman Banger 
Cabinet Member 
for City Economy 

Peter Taylor,  
Head of City 
Development 
Tel: 01902 
551262 

External Funding Update Quarter 1 
2019-2020 
To approve the external funding bid 
update. 

All Wards Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 3 Sep 
2019 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Harman Banger 
Cabinet Member 
for City Economy 

Heather Clark 
Service 
Development 
Manager 
Tel: 01902 
555614 

Wolverhampton External Funding 
Strategy 
To approve Wolverhampton's 
External Funding Strategy. 
 

All Wards Cabinet 11 Sep 
2019 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Harman Banger 
Cabinet Member 
for City Economy 

Charlotte Johns 
Head of Strategy 
Tel: 01902 
555614 

i54 / Western Extension - Phase 2 
budget approval 
To approve budgets and legal 
agreements to commence Phase 2 
works. 

All Wards Cabinet 11 Sep 
2019 
 

Fully Exempt 
 

Councillor 
Harman Banger 
Cabinet Member 
for City Economy 

Peter Taylor 
Head of City 
Development 
Tel: 01902 
551262 

Black Country Plan Draft for 
Consultation 
To approve public consultation on the 
Draft Plan version of the Black 
Country Plan. 

All Wards Cabinet 16 Oct 
2019 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Harman Banger 
Cabinet Member 
for City Economy 

Michele Ross 
Senior Planning 
Officer 
Tel: 01902 
554038 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting(s)
	Restricted Minutes , 07/03/2019 Scrutiny Board

	5 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities
	Appendix 1 for Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities

	6 Work programme
	8 The Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 4 June 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Mak Singh 
 
  

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting(s) 

The Board noted that Dudley had appointed a Cabinet Member for the West 

Midlands Combined Authority and requested an update as to where the City of 

Wolverhampton Council was with its approach to the recommendations previously 

made by the Scrutiny Board which stated that: 

 

the Cabinet be consulted in relation to the creating of a new member post with 

responsibility for representing the Council at all meetings and working groups 

associated with the West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  

 

The Managing Director confirmed that there had been a number of initial 

conversations regarding this and consideration was being given as to how best to 

address it.   

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the previous meetings be approved as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities 
A report had been submitted to update Scrutiny Board on the new Statutory 
Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities issued by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government in May 2019.  
 
The Board considered that the Guidance underlined a lot of the work that scrutiny 
should have been doing from day one and that it was fundamental for scrutiny to 
have an independent mindset. 
 
It was agreed that it was vital to create a model that suited everyone, and that 
scrutiny had to continue to provide challenge.  
 
The Board addressed the issue of resources and stated that it was important to 
ensure that there were adequate resources for scrutiny as there was an ever-
increasing workload. These resources had to include training for both councillors and 
officers and that officers should be invited to scrutiny on a more regular basis so that 
they could understand the process and how scrutiny worked.   
 
The Board considered that the Council did carry out good scrutiny but was not great 
at highlighting it and there has been some poor attendance at meetings.  
 
The Board stated that it was important to understand how we monitored the 
effectiveness of scrutiny in the Council. It was agreed that this was a role for Scrutiny 
Board.  
 
The Managing Director stated that there were sufficient resources for scrutiny but 
that a more cultural shift was required so that scrutiny became more integral within 
the Council.  
 
The Board also considered that it was important to ensure ownership of 
recommendations that were made to Cabinet and that these recommendations were 
monitored with responses from Cabinet made in a timely fashion.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted.  
 
 

6 Work programme 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted.  
 

7 Consultation on All Age Travel Assistance Policy 
The Board considered a report going to Cabinet to approve the commencement of a 
12-week formal consultation on the draft All Age Travel Assistance Policy from 2 
September 2019 to 29 November 2019. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
The Chair welcome Cllr Dr Hardacre, Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills and 
Cllr Reynolds, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young people to the meeting.  
 
The report provided details of proposals to improve the Council’s travel assistance 

offer to better support the needs of people of the City and to promote the 

development of increased independence where appropriate. 

The report contained a set of consultation principals that the Council could move 
forward on which would shape the policy and recommend how the Council could 
move forward.  
 
The function of schools and the education system was to help develop independent 
young people who were able to go out and about in the world. The aim was to create 
independence for young people within a proper structured programme. Anything that 
happened had to be underpinned by safeguarding and the safety of the young 
people concerned with each instance being dealt with on a case by case basis 
following in depth discussions with schools and any other relevant organisations.  
 
The Board considered the presentation provided by the Director for Education.  
 
It was confirmed that any approach would be based around independence and 
personalisation, it would not be a blanket policy approach. The assessment that 
would take place would consider what was right for that child and family.  
 
The Director for Education explained that demand was increasing, that the children 
had more complex needs and that it was vital to ensure that they could get to school 
in an appropriate manner. 
 
There were multiple policies at the moment and fantastic work had already taken 
place in adult services around the same issue. The Council needed a seamless 
policy and the proposals allowed the process to run through and promote 
independence. 
 
The Board considered all the proposals in detail as contained in the report.  
 
The Board questioned whether there would be a medical assessment and who would 
decide if they met the criteria as most of the applicants would have a disability, 
mental health or safeguarding concern.   
 
The Board considered the proposed £3.9 million budget and queried how many 
young people this would be for; how big was the £3.9 million against the number of 
pupils under consideration. 
 
The question was also raised as to how exceptional circumstances would be 
approached.  
 
It was stated that any decision-making process would be a multi-agency discussion, 
the aim of the consultation was to go out and talk to people as to what shape the 
policy would take. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Regarding the exceptional circumstances description, it was too early at this stage to 
decide on exceptional circumstances and these needed to be done in consultation on 
a case by case basis.   
 
Regarding the financing of the policy, the Council would need to be sensible about 
this and it would take a period of time for any projected savings to accrue. At the 
moment 750-800 young people were being transported on a daily basis. 
 
The Board expressed some concerns with the current appeals process which they 
thought was not as independent as it should be as the panel comprised of 
councillors.  
 
The Board agreed with the implementation in principle and the aim of providing 
young people with independence but considered that it must be a complicated 
logistical process. The Board stated that it was important to ensure that proper 
training was delivered to all those involved and that the Council needed to be 
confident that this would be adequate for individual needs. It was vital to maintain this 
training and agree how it was funded and monitored.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills agreed that an independent appeals 
panel would be preferable, there would be a cost element to this but it was in the 
best interests of all concerned.  
 
It was also confirmed the independent travel training was already being implemented 
in Adult Services. 
 
It was stated that there was no quick fix to independent travel, but it was very 
important to enable people to access employment and training. The Council was 
working closely with schools to look at how to embed this training and independence 
and there had already been a real success rate for adults.  
 
The Board noted that some children with Special Education Needs (SEN) were 
traveling to schools outside of the City boundaries which could make the consultation 
harder.  
 
The Board also questioned whether there was money in schools or academies to 
offset some of these costs as many schools had their own minibuses.  
 
The Board considered that SEN covered such a huge spectrum and variety of needs 
which made this a really difficult area to get right and that the Council had always 
been very caring about the vulnerable people it was responsible for. The Board 
welcomed the case by case, individual basis proposed in the report and the long 
period of consultation that was planned.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills stated that he welcomed the support.  
 
Some concern was expressed that the policy might have a detrimental impact on low 
income families and that not all parents would know what the process for appeals 
was and that they might just get left behind. 
 
Some concerns were raised about the proposed removal of automatic eligibility and it 
was recognised that this was a small authority geographically and that if the Local 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Authority were sending a child to go to a specific school that was some distance 
away that it should be funding that travel.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills stated that where a child had an 
Education and Health Care Plan, a school that could provide suitable care was 
normally named within the boundary of Wolverhampton. It was confirmed that the 
Council would fund transport for a child to go to a named educational facility in 
Wolverhampton and for a school named by the Council or other organisation outside 
of Wolverhampton. However, if a parent chose a school outside of the City then the 
Council would only cover the part of the journey that was inside the City. 
 
The Director for Education stated that the Council had a statutory duty to ensure that 
children got to school and that consideration was given to areas such as whether the 
child could get to school by walking, whether a bus pass was available, whether a 
parent or family member could take the child or whether they already had a mobility 
car they could use (an allowance wold then be paid to the family to do this). 
 
It was also stated that the Council sought to, where possible bring children who were 
in education outside of City back into City and to find the right place for them to be 
educated with the right travel policy. 
 
Resolved: That the comments be noted. 
 

8 The Forward Plan 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 


